Messages for Remittance Advices dated November 4, 2021 – November 11, 2021
	TO: hospital (Inpatient only) and inpatient psychiatric Providers
	RE: PRESENT ON ADMISSION (POA) INDICATORS FOR DIAGNOSIS CODES

	Medicaid Providers: Arkansas Medicaid will begin enforcing the use of the Diagnosis Present on Admission (POA) indicator(s) on Inpatient Facility claims effective with claims processed on/after 10/1/2021. This indicator is currently available for use and is used to report provider-preventable events or conditions that occurred during the course of treatment. It is required on all non-exempt diagnosis codes for the inpatient setting except for the Admitting and the E-code (external cause of injury). Edits will deny claims that have an invalid indicator, Arkansas Medicaid will determine, whether to partially or fully recoup claims payment for Hospital-Acquired Conditions (HACs) or Provider-Preventable Conditions (PPCs) on a post-payment basis. Claims processed on/after 12/1/2021 will begin denying if the POA indicator is invalid.

	TO: All Providers
	 RE: hours of operation to change for gainwell call centers

	Effective December 1, 2021 Gainwell Technologies will change their hours of operation for both client and provider call centers. The new hours of operation will be 8:00 am until 5:00 pm CT. Contact information for clients and providers can be found on the DMS website (https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/divisions-shared-services/medical-services/contact-dms-2/).

Additional support information for providers can also be found online at https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/divisions-shared-services/medical-services/helpful-information-for-providers/support/. Contact information, hours of operation, and the holiday schedule observed by Gainwell can be found in Section V of all provider manuals.

	TO: All Providers
	RE: COVID-19 – J&J Vaccine Booster

	Effective October 20, 2021, through the end of the Public Health Emergency, Arkansas Medicaid will provide coverage for the J&J (Janssen) Booster as part of the COVID-19 vaccination protocol for immunosuppressed Medicaid clients.  The following procedure codes must be used for this vaccination:

Procedure Code
Description








Reimbursement Rate

0034A


ADM SARSCOV2 VAC AD26 .5ML B





$40.00




(Janssen Covid-19 Vaccine Administration – Booster)



(For administration of the Booster*)

91303


SARSCOV2 VAC AD26 .5ML IM






$0.01




(Janssen Covid-19 Vaccine)






(For the J&J (Janssen) vaccine medication)

*NOTE: The temporary rate increase for vaccination administration does not apply to COVID-19 vaccination third shot/booster, including the Janssen Booster, and does not apply to the procedure codes in the above table.

See Official Notice ON-015-21 (COVID-19 – J&J Vaccine Booster) for additional information, including criteria and limitations, definition of immunocompromised groups, record-keeping, billing guidelines and payment of claims, authorized providers, and the correct procedure codes for the J&J COVID-19 vaccinations (Single Shot and Booster).

If there are any questions, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at 1.800.457.4454 toll-free or 501.376.2211 locally.


	TO: Pharmacy providers
	RE: Magellan Point of Sale Downtime

	The Magellan pharmacy point of sale system will be down for scheduled maintenance on November 14 from 12 am until 5 am CT (approximately 5 hours) to upload new client group information.

	TO: All Providers
	RE: UPDATE TO COPAYMENT TEMPORARILY SUSPENDED

	Medicaid has temporarily suspended assessing co-pays on all fee for service Medicaid charges while the system is being updated.  During this time, providers should not collect co-pays from their members.  Providers should be collecting copay for members with ARKids B and DDS benefit plans.  They are non-Medicaid programs and are not considered fee for service Medicaid.

	TO: Ambulatory Surgical Center (ASC), End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD), Hospice, Hospital, and Rehabilitative Hospital
	RE: Bypass PCP Edit when DOS equals PCP Enrollment Date or Enrollment Date plus 1 day

	One or more of your claims has been identified for a payout.  Error Code 1050 (Service require primary care physician referral) now has logic to bypass this error code when the DOS is equal to the PCP enrollment date or the PCP enrollment date plus 1 day.

You do not need to take any action.  Your claims will be reprocessed starting after 11/12/2021.

	TO: physician providers
	RE: Audits 6792 and 6793

	One or more of your claims has been identified for a payout.  Audits 6792 (Surgical post op care includes previous paid procedure) and 6793 (Procedure is included in surgical post-op period) were incorrectly configured and claims denied incorrectly.  The specific procedure codes were 31622 (DIAGNOSTIC EXAMINATION OF LUNG AIRWAYS USING AN ENDOSCOPE) and 31526 (DIAGNOSTIC EXAMINATION OF VOICE BOX USING AN ENDOSCOPE WITH OPERATING MICROSCOPE OR TELESCOPE).

You do not need to take any action.  Your claims will be reprocessed starting after 11/12/2021.

	TO: Ambulatory Surgical Center (ASC), CRITICAL access HOSPITAL, End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD), Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC), Home Health, Hospice, Hospital, INPatient psychiatric, Skilled Nursing Facility, Intermediate Care Facility (ICF), ICF For Individuals With Intellectual Disabilities, Occupational, Physical, and Speech-Language Therapy Services, Program Of All-Inclusive Care For The Elderly (PACE), Rehabilitative Hospital, and RURAL HEALTH Providers
	RE: Provider Call With ADH Scheduled For Monday, November 8 At 11:00 AM

	As you are probably aware, CMS just released an Interim Final Rule With Comment Period (IFC-6) requiring COVID-19 vaccination of staff within all Medicare and Medicaid-certified facilities. While we continue to review the rule, we think it is prudent to schedule a provider call for Monday, November 8 at 11:00 am CT, in conjunction with the Department of Health, to discuss initial questions and concerns.
The following have been identified as affected providers:

· Ambulatory Surgical Centers (ASCs) (§ 416.51)

· Hospices (§ 418.60)

· Psychiatric residential treatment facilities (PRTFs) (§ 441.151)

· Programs of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE) (§ 460.74)

· Hospitals (acute care hospitals, psychiatric hospitals, hospital swing beds, long term care hospitals, children’s hospitals, transplant centers, cancer hospitals, and rehabilitation hospitals/inpatient rehabilitation facilities) (§ 482.42)

· Long Term Care (LTC) Facilities, including Skilled Nursing Facilities (SNFs) and Nursing Facilities (NFs), generally referred to as nursing homes (§ 483.80)

· Intermediate Care Facilities for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities (ICFs-IID) (§ 483.430)

· Home Health Agencies (HHAs) (§ 484.70)

· Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facilities (CORFs) (§§ 485.58 and 485.70)

· Critical Access Hospitals (CAHs) (§ 485.640)

· Clinics, rehabilitation agencies, and public health agencies as providers of outpatient physical therapy and speech-language pathology services (§ 485.725)

· Community Mental Health Centers (CMHCs) (§ 485.904)

· Home Infusion Therapy (HIT) suppliers (§ 486.525)

· Rural Health Clinics (RHCs)/Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs) (§ 491.8)

· End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) Facilities (§ 494.30)

To assist you with understanding this rule, please find CMS’s released FAQs here: https://www.cms.gov/files/document/cms-omnibus-staff-vax-requirements-2021.pdf.
Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87104221996?pwd=Zk5oNVVKbjh2NGh0bG95YW1XdEkwdz09
Topic: CMS Final Rule
Time: Nov 8, 2021 11:00 AM Central Time (US and Canada)

Meeting ID: 871 0422 1996
Passcode: 032772

One tap mobile
+19292056099,,87104221996# US (New York)
+13017158592,,87104221996# US (Washington DC)

Dial by your location
+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)


Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. If you have questions regarding these messages, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at 1-800-457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211. Remittance Advices can be found using Search Payment History on the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Portal at https://portal.mmis.arkansas.gov/ARMedicaid/Provider.
